

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 2488/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-04-2025 in CRMSOSA No. 1/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

PRATAP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

IA No. 46399/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 46401/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 46403/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 16-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Tanya Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Krishna Kumar Keshav, Adv.
Mr. Sumita Rana, Adv.
Mr. Md. Miskeen, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Ms. Tanya Agarwal, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner had already undergone sentence of 9 years and the appeal is of 2017.

2. Liberty is granted to serve the standing counsel.

3. List on 16.03.2026

(SACHIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIKITA SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)