

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.15

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4921/2026

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 21-04-2025 in CRMSOSA No. 1/2025 in Crl.A.No.1183/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

PRATAP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

IA No. 89260/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 89258/2026 -  
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 21-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Tanya Agarwal, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Kumar Keshav, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Miskeen, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhishek Saket, Adv.  
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Manisha, Adv.  
Ms. Rupali, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard Ms. Tanya Agarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Abhishek Saket learned counsel for the respondent-State.
2. Ms. Tanya Agarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner had already undergone 9 years and even though as per the impugned order, the paper books of the

appeal were to be got ready in April, 2025. Soon after April, 2025, they have not been done.

3. As directed by the High Court, let the paper books be prepared. If the appeal is not heard in the next one year, liberty is reserved for the petitioner to move for suspension of sentence before the High Court.

4. The Special Leave Petition is disposed of in the above terms.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)